Current financial payables 160,833 20,577 196,520 27,636
Non-current financial payables 238,944 238,944 253,560 253,560
Derivatives 0 0 0 0
Payables for finance leases 859,464 724 873,670 1,695
Non-current financial payables 1,098,408 239,668 1,127,230 255,255

6.15 Financial liabilities for current
and non-current leases

Financial lease liabilities are recognised in accordance
with the application of IFRS 16 with effect from 2019.31.01.2024 31.01.2023 change

Financial liabilities for
current leases 141,321 170,033 (28,712)

Financial liabilities for
non-current leases 859,464 873,670 (14,206)

Notes to the
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

98 OVS

Annual Report
2023

The changes in lease liabilities during 2023 are shown
below:

It should also be noted that current financial liabilities
for leases include a portion of rent and interest
(€4,787,000) that, at the reporting date, had not been
paid as it is subject to negotiation with the respective
real estate owners.
The breakdown by maturity of minimum payments and
principal amounts on finance leases recognised in
accordance with IFRS 16 is shown below:

(thousands of euro) IFRS 16 Ex IAS 17
Lease

liabilities

Balance at 31 January 2023 1,040,860 2,843 1,043,703
Increases 120,613 135 120,748
Decreases (203,504) (1,295) (204,799)
Financial expenses 41,027 106 41,133
Balance at 31 January 2024 998,996 1,789 1,000,785

Minimum payments owed for
finance leases Principal amount

31.01.2024 31.01.2023 31.01.2024 31.01.2023
Within 1 year 190,061 188,738 136,534 149,233
From 1 to 5 years 624,050 609,033 483,604 509,301
Beyond 5 years 432,899 404,694 375,860 364,369
Total 1,247,010 1,202,465 995,998 1,022,903

The reconciliation between the minimum payments
owed to the lessors and their present value (principal)
is as follows:

6.16 Trade payables

This item includes payables relating to the OVS Group’s
normal course of operations, in respect of the supply of
goods, assets and services.
The balance includes trade payables to foreign